

No. 22-____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KEO RATHA, SEM KOSAL, SOPHEA BUN, YEM BAN,
NOL NAKRY, PHAN SOPHEA, AND SOK SANG

Petitioners,

v.

PHATTHANA SEAFOOD CO., LTD. AND
S.S. FROZEN FOOD CO., LTD.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

AGNIESZKA M. FRYSZMAN
NICHOLAS J. JACQUES
Cohen Milstein Sellers
& Toll, PLLC
1100 New York Ave. NW
West Tower, Suite 500
Washington, DC 20005

STEPHEN I. VLADECK
Counsel of Record
727 E. Dean Keeton St.
Austin, TX 78705
(512) 475-9198
svladeck@law.utexas.edu

PAUL HOFFMAN
Schonbrun, Seplow, Harris
Hoffman & Zeldes LLP
200 Pier Ave., #226
Hermosa Beach, CA 90254

Counsel for Petitioners

October 28, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction	1
Opinions Below	3
Jurisdiction	4
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions	
Involved	4
Statement of the Case	5
A. Statutory Background.....	5
B. Legal Background.....	7
C. Factual Background.....	10
a. Petitioners’ Trafficking.....	11
b. Respondents’ Contacts.....	13
D. Proceedings Below.....	14
Reasons for Granting the Petition	18
I. The Ninth Circuit’s Exclusive Focus on Purposeful Direction Conflicts With Rulings of At Least Four Other Circuits.....	18
II. The Ninth Circuit’s Interpretation of the Forum-Injury Requirement is Inconsistent with <i>Calder</i>	25
III. This Case is a Compelling Vehicle to Resolve the Questions Presented.	31
Conclusion.....	34
Appendix	
Order Denying Rehearing En Banc and Amended Opinion in the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (May 21, 2022).....	1a

Opinion in the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (February 25, 2022). 51a

Order Granting Defendant Phatthana Seafood Co., Ltd.’s Motion for Summary Judgment, or in the Alternative, Partial Summary Judgment in the United States District Court for the Central District of California..... 99a

Order Order Granting Defendant S.S. Frozen Food Co., Ltd.’s Motion for Summary Judgment the United States District Court for the Central District of California..... 121a

Table of Authorities

	<u>Page(s)</u>
 <u>Cases</u>	
<i>In re Alstom SA</i> , 406 F. Supp. 2d 346 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	8
<i>Atchley v. AstraZeneca UK Ltd.</i> , 22 F.4th 204 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	2, 21
<i>BNSF Ry. Co. v. Tyrrell</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1549 (2017)	32
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Super. Ct. of Cal.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017)	27, 32
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985)	22, 23
<i>Calder v. Jones</i> , 465 U.S. 783 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chloe v. Queen Bee of Beverly Hills, LLC</i> , 616 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2010).....	24
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014)	32
<i>Dakota Indus., Inc. v. Dakota Sportswear, Inc.</i> , 946 F.2d 1384 (8th Cir. 1991)	24

<i>Dudnikov v. Chalk & Vermilion Fine Arts, Inc.</i> , 514 F.3d 1063 (10th Cir. 2008)	29
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Eighth Mont. Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1017 (2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Ops., S.A. v. Brown</i> , 564 U.S. 915 (2011)	32
<i>IMO Indus., Inc. v. Kiekart AG</i> , 155 F.3d 254 (3d Cir. 1998).....	24
<i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945)	8, 9
<i>J. McIntyre Mach., Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 564 U.S. 873 (2011)	18, 23, 30, 32
<i>Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 770 (1984)	10, 21
<i>Lexington Ins. Co. v. Hotai Ins. Co.</i> , 938 F.3d 874 (7th Cir. 2019)	2, 18, 22
<i>Licci ex rel. Licci v. Lebanese Can. Bank, SAL</i> , 732 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2013).....	2, 19
<i>Louis Vuitton Malletier, S.A. v. Mosseri</i> , 736 F.3d 1339 (11th Cir. 2013)	2, 19
<i>Mallory v. Norfolk S. Ry. Co.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2646 (2022) (mem.).....	31

<i>Morrill v. Scott Fin. Corp.</i> , 873 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2017)	9
<i>Nestlé USA, Inc. v. Doe</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1931 (2021)	7
<i>Omni Capital Int’l, Ltd. v. Rudolff Wolff & Co.</i> , 484 U.S. 97 (1987)	33
<i>Schwarzenegger v. Fred Martin Motor Co.</i> , 374 F.3d 797 (9th Cir. 2004).	17, 26
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 572 U.S. 650 (2014)	11
<i>uBID, Inc. v. GoDaddy Grp., Inc.</i> , 623 F.3d 421 (7th Cir. 2010)	2, 20, 21, 29
<i>United States v. Baston</i> , 818 F.3d 651 (11th Cir. 2016)	32
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 905 F.2d 245 (9th Cir. 1990)	8
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 571 U.S. 277 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Waldman v. Palestine Liberation Org.</i> , 835 F.3d 317 (2d Cir. 2016).....	20
<u>Statutes and Legislative Materials</u>	
15 U.S.C. § 1125.....	20

Trafficking Victims Protection Act

18 U.S.C. § 1581	6
18 U.S.C. § 1583	6
18 U.S.C. § 1584.....	6
18 U.S.C. § 1589	5, 6
18 U.S.C. § 1590	6
18 U.S.C. § 1591	6
18 U.S.C. § 1595	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1596	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 2332f.....	7
18 U.S.C. § 2339C	7
18 U.S.C. § 2340A.....	1, 7, 33
18 U.S.C. § 2442.....	7
28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1350.....	7
Trafficking Victims Protection Act of 2000 (TVPA), Pub. L. No. 106-386, div. A, 114 Stat. 1464	5
Trafficking Victims Protection Reauthorization Act (TVPRA), Pub. L. No. 108-193, 117 Stat. 2875 (2003)	5, 6

William Wilberforce Trafficking Victims Protection Reauthorization Act of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-457, 122 Stat. 5044.....	6, 7
---	------

Rules and Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 4	25
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12	15
S. Ct. R. 10	31
A. Benjamin Spencer, <i>Terminating Calder: “Effects” Based Jurisdiction in the Ninth Circuit After Schwarzenegger v. Fred Martin Motor Co.</i> , 26 WHITTIER L. REV. 197, 222 (2004)	28
Dep’t of Labor, Bureau of Int’l Labor Affairs, List of Goods Produced by Child or Forced Labor, https://www.dol.gov/agencies/ilab/reports/child-labor/ list-of-good	12
Geoffrey C. Hazard, Jr. et al., <i>Pleading and Procedure: Cases and Materials</i> 111 (12th ed. 2019)	23
Petition for Rehearing En Banc, <i>Atchley v. AstraZeneca UK Ltd.</i> , No. 20-7077 (D.C. Cir. filed Feb. 3, 2022).....	22, 23

U.S. Dep't of State, *Trafficking in Persons Report 2013*, <https://2009-2017.state.gov/documents/organization/210742.pdf>..... 13

U.S. Dep't of State, *Trafficking in Persons Report 2014*, <https://2009-2017.state.gov/documents/organization/226844.pdf>..... 13

U.S. Dep't of State, *Trafficking in Persons Report 2022*, <https://www.state.gov/wp-content/uploads/2022/04/337308-2022-TIP-REPORT-inaccessible.pdf>..... 13
